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NHRC 

NHRC, India takes suo motu cognizance of the reported suicide of a man after 

alleged physical torture in police custody at Dwarka North Police Station, Delhi 

Press release 

National Human Rights Commission 

https://nhrc.nic.in/media/press-release/nhrc-india-takes-suo-motu-cognizance-reported-

suicide-man-after-alleged-physical 

New Delhi: 18th July, 2025 

NHRC, India takes suo motu cognizance of the reported suicide of a man after alleged 

physical torture in police custody at Dwarka North Police Station, Delhi 

Issues notice to the Delhi Police Commissioner, calling for a detailed report on the 

matter within two weeks 

The National Human Rights Commission (NHRC), India has taken suo motu cognizance 

of a media report that a man committed suicide on 11th July, 2025, after alleged 

physical torture by the police at Dwarka North Police Station, Delhi. Reportedly, the 

victim was taken to police custody on 10th July, 2025, for questioning in connection with 

a complaint of theft made against him by a woman supervisor. A suicide note has been 

recovered. The victim was a resident of the Nangli Vihar area of Delhi and was working 

as a contract employee with the IP University. 

The Commission has observed that the contents of the media report, if true, raise a 

serious issue of violation of the human rights of the victim. Therefore, it has issued a 

notice to the Commissioner of Police, Delhi, calling for a detailed report on the matter 

within two weeks. 

According to the media report, carried on 12th July, 2025, the victim had injury marks on 

his body. He was also given electric shocks, due to which there was swelling in his ear. 

Reportedly, he was taken to the hospital by the family members, from where he was 

referred to the Indira Gandhi Hospital for further treatment. The next day, the victim was 

found hanging in his room. 
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NHRC 

राष्ट्र ीय मानव अधिकार आयोग, भारत ने धिल्ली के द्वारका उत्तर पुधिस थाने में पुधिस धिरासत में 

कधथत शारीररक यातना के बाि एक व्यक्ति द्वारा कधथत आत्मित्या के मामिे का स्वतः  संज्ञान 

धिया 

पे्रस विज्ञप्ति 

राष्ट्र ीय मानि अविकार आयोग 

https://nhrc.nic.in/media/press-

release/%E0%A4%B0%E0%A4%BE%E0%A4%B7%E0%A5%8D%E0%A4%9F%E0%

A5%8D%E0%A4%B0%E0%A5%80%E0%A4%AF-

%E0%A4%AE%E0%A4%BE%E0%A4%A8%E0%A4%B5-

%E0%A4%85%E0%A4%A7%E0%A4%BF%E0%A4%95%E0%A4%BE%E0%A4%B0-

%E0%A4%86%E0%A4%AF%E0%A5%8B%E0%A4%97-

%E0%A4%AD%E0%A4%BE%E0%A4%B0%E0%A4%A4-%E0%A4%A8%E0%A5%87-

%E0%A4%A6%E0%A4%BF%E0%A4%B2%E0%A5%8D%E0%A4%B2%E0%A5%80-

%E0%A4%95%E0%A5%87-

%E0%A4%A6%E0%A5%8D%E0%A4%B5%E0%A4%BE%E0%A4%B0%E0%A4%95%

E0%A4%BE-%E0%A4%89%E0%A4%A4%E0%A5%8D%E0%A4%A4%E0%A4%B0-

%E0%A4%AA%E0%A5%81%E0%A4%B2%E0%A4%BF%E0%A4%B8-

%E0%A4%A5%E0%A4%BE%E0%A4%A8%E0%A5%87-

%E0%A4%AE%E0%A5%87%E0%A4%82-

%E0%A4%AA%E0%A5%81%E0%A4%B2%E0%A4%BF%E0%A4%B8 

नई विल्ली: 18 जुलाई, 2025 

राष्ट्र ीय मानि अविकार आयोग, भारत ने विल्ली के द्वारका उत्तर पुवलस थाने में पुवलस विरासत में कवथत 

शारीररक यातना के बाि एक व्यप्ति द्वारा कवथत आत्मित्या के मामले का स्वतः  संज्ञान वलया 

विल्ली पुवलस आयुि को नोविस जारी कर िो सिाि के भीतर मामले की विसृ्तत ररपोिट मांगी 

राष्ट्र ीय मानि अविकार आयोग (एनएचआरसी), भारत ने एक मीविया ररपोिट का स्वतः  संज्ञान वलया िै 

वजसमें बताया गया िै वक 11 जुलाई, 2025 को विल्ली के द्वारका उत्तर पुवलस थाने में पुवलस द्वारा कवथत 

शारीररक यातना के बाि एक व्यप्ति ने आत्मित्या कर ली थी। बताया जा रिा िै वक पीव़ित को एक 

मविला सुपरिाइजर द्वारा उसके प्तिलाफ की गई चोरी की वशकायत के संबंि में पूछताछ के वलए 10 

जुलाई, 2025 को पुवलस विरासत में वलया गया था। एक सुसाइि नोि बरामि वकया गया िै। पीव़ित 

विल्ली के नंगली वििार इलाके का रिने िाला था और आईपी यूवनिवसटिी में संवििा कमटचारी के रूप में 

काम करता था। 

आयोग ने पाया िै वक यवि मीविया ररपोिट की सामग्री सत्य िै, तो यि पीव़ित के मानि अविकारो ंके 

उलं्लघन का गंभीर मुद्दा िै। इसवलए, आयोग ने विल्ली के पुवलस आयुि को नोविस जारी कर िो सिाि 

के भीतर मामले की विसृ्तत ररपोिट मांगी िै। 
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12 जुलाई, 2025 को प्रकावशत मीविया ररपोिट के अनुसार, पीव़ित के शरीर पर चोिो ंके वनशान थे। उसे 

वबजली के झिके भी विए गए थे, वजससे उसके कान में सूजन आ गई थी। बताया गया िै वक पररिार के 

सिस्य उसे अस्पताल ले गए, जिााँ से उसे आगे के इलाज के वलए इंविरा गांिी अस्पताल रेफर कर विया 

गया। अगले विन, पीव़ित अपने कमरे में फंिे से लिका हुआ पाया गया। 

***** 
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The Statesman 

Delhi man’s suicide after alleged police torture prompts NHRC action 

The National Human Rights Commission (NHRC) on Friday took suo motu cognizance of 

a media report stating that a man died by suicide on July 11, 2025, allegedly following 

physical torture by police at the Dwarka North Police Station in Delhi. 

https://www.thestatesman.com/cities/delhi-mans-suicide-after-alleged-police-torture-prompts-

nhrc-action-1503459463.html 

Statesman News Service | New Delhi | July 18, 2025 6:50 pm 

The National Human Rights Commission (NHRC) on Friday took suo motu cognizance of 

a media report stating that a man died by suicide on July 11, 2025, allegedly following 

physical torture by police at the Dwarka North Police Station in Delhi. 

According to the news report, the victim — a contract employee at IP University and a 

resident of the Nangli Vihar area of Delhi — was taken into police custody on July 10 for 

questioning after his supervisor filed a theft complaint against him. The news story 

reported the recovery of a suicide note. 

The Commission has observed that the contents of the media report, if true, raise a 

serious issue of violation of the human rights of the victim. It has issued a notice to the 

Commissioner of Police, Delhi, asking for submission of a detailed report on the matter 

within two weeks. 

Several media reports published on July 12 reported injury marks on the body of the 

victim. There were claims of swelling in the ears caused by electric shocks given to him 

during police custody. “He was taken to the hospital by the family members, from where 

he was referred to the Indira Gandhi Hospital for further treatment,” stated the press 

statement. A day later, the victim was found hanging in his room, and a suicide note was 

also recovered. 
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ABP Live 

NHRC Takes Suo Motu Action On Reports Of Man’s Suicide Over Custodial Abuse 

In Delhi, Seeks Report In 2 Weeks 

The Commission emphasised that if the claims reported in the media are accurate, they 

reflect a grave violation of human rights. 

https://news.abplive.com/cities/nhrc-takes-suo-motu-action-on-reports-of-man-s-suicide-over-

custodial-abuse-in-delhi-seeks-report-in-2-weeks-1788872 

By : ANI | Updated at : 18 Jul 2025 09:32 PM (IST) 

New Delhi [India], July 18 (ANI): The National Human Rights Commission (NHRC) has 

taken suo motu cognizance on media reports concerning the death by suicide of a man 

who was allegedly subjected to physical torture in police custody at Dwarka North Police 

Station in the national capital. 

In light of the serious allegations, the NHRC has issued a notice to the Delhi Police 

Commissioner, demanding a detailed report within two weeks. 

According to reports, the victim--an IP University contract employee residing in Nangli 

Vihar--was taken into custody on July 10 for questioning regarding a theft complaint filed 

by a woman supervisor. Tragically, he died by "suicide" on July 11. A note purportedly 

written by the victim has been recovered. 

The Commission emphasised that if the claims reported in the media are accurate, they 

reflect a grave violation of human rights. 

Media coverage dated July 12 further states that the victim bore visible injury marks and 

had reportedly been subjected to electric shocks, causing swelling in his ear. His family 

took him to a local hospital, which referred him to Indira Gandhi Hospital for specialised 

treatment. He was later found dead, hanging in his room.  

(This report has been published as part of the auto-generated syndicate wire feed. Apart 

from the headline, no editing has been done in the copy by ABP Live.) 
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Orissa Diary 

NHRC, India takes suo motu cognizance of the reported suicide of a man after 

alleged physical torture in police custody at Dwarka North Police Station, Delhi 

https://orissadiary.com/nhrc-india-takes-suo-motu-cognizance-of-the-reported-suicide-of-a-man-

after-alleged-physical-torture-in-police-custody-at-dwarka-north-police-station-delhi/ 

By: Odisha Diary Bureau | Date: July 18, 2025 

The National Human Rights Commission (NHRC), India has taken suo motu cognizance 

of a media report that a man committed suicide on 11th July, 2025, after alleged physical 

torture by the police at Dwarka North Police Station, Delhi. Reportedly, the victim was 

taken to police custody on 10th July, 2025, for questioning in connection with a complaint 

of theft made against him by a woman supervisor. A suicide note has been recovered. 

The victim was a resident of the Nangli Vihar area of Delhi and was working as a contract 

employee with the IP University. 

The Commission has observed that the contents of the media report, if true, raise a 

serious issue of violation of the human rights of the victim. Therefore, it has issued a 

notice to the Commissioner of Police, Delhi, calling for a detailed report on the matter 

within two weeks. 

According to the media report, carried on 12th July, 2025, the victim had injury marks on 

his body. He was also given electric shocks, due to which there was swelling in his ear. 

Reportedly, he was taken to the hospital by the family members, from where he was 

referred to the Indira Gandhi Hospital for further treatment. The next day, the victim was 

found hanging in his room. 
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Sakshi Post 

NHRC takes cognizance of man’s suicide following torture by Delhi Police 

Jul 18, 2025, 20:20 IST 

https://www.sakshipost.com/news/nhrc-takes-cognizance-man-s-suicide-following-torture-delhi-

police-430512 

New Delhi, July 18 (IANS) The National Human Rights Commission (NHRC) has taken 

suo motu cognisance of the suicide of a man after alleged physical torture in police 

custody at Delhi’s Dwarka North Police Station. 

A day after the victim was taken to police custody for questioning in connection with a 

theft case, he committed suicide. 

Taking note of a press report, the apex human rights body said the contents of the news 

report, if true, raise a serious violation of the human rights of the victim. 

The NHRC issued a notice to the Delhi Commissioner of Police and called for a detailed 

report on the matter within two weeks. According to the media report, the victim was taken 

to police custody on July 10, following a complaint of theft made against him by a woman 

supervisor. 

A day after he committed suicide and a suicide note has been recovered. The man was 

a resident of Delhi’s Nangli Vihar area and was working as a contract employee with the 

IP University. 

Reportedly, the victim had injury marks on his body and was also given electric shocks, 

due to which there was swelling in his ear. 

He was taken to the hospital by the family members, from where he was referred to the 

Indira Gandhi Hospital for further treatment. The next day, the victim was found hanging 

in his room. 

Established under the Protection of Human Rights Act, 1993, the NHRC, an autonomous 

statutory body, is an embodiment of India's concern for the promotion and protection of 

human rights. 

Its primary role is to protect and promote human rights, defined as the rights relating to 

life, liberty, equality, and dignity of individuals guaranteed by the Constitution or embodied 

in the International Covenants and enforceable by courts in India. 

The apex human rights body has the power to take suo motu (on its own motion) action 

based on media reports, public knowledge or other sources, without receiving a formal 

complaint of human rights violations. 
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The Week 

NHRC notice to Delhi police chief over man ending life after `physical torture’ in 

custody 

https://www.theweek.in/wire-updates/national/2025/07/18/des38-nhrc-delhi-man.html 

PTI Updated: July 18, 2025 19:03 IST 

New Delhi, Jul 18 (PTI) The NHRC on Friday said it has issued a notice to the Delhi police 

commissioner over reports that a man allegedly died by suicide after being subjected to 

"physical torture" in police custody, and sought a report in two weeks. 

    The National Human Rights Commission (NHRC) in a statement said according to the 

media report, the "victim had injury marks on his body". 

    The commission has taken "suo motu cognisance of a media report that a man killed 

self on July 11, after alleged physical torture by police at Dwarka North police station, 

Delhi," the statement said. 

    Reportedly, the victim was taken to police custody on July 10, for questioning in 

connection with a "complaint of theft" made against him by a woman supervisor, it added. 

    A "suicide note" has been recovered. The man was from Delhi's Nangli Vihar area and 

was working as a "contract employee with the IP University", it said. 

    The Commission has observed that the content of the media report, if true, raise a 

serious issue of violation of the human rights of the man, because of which it has issued 

a notice to the Delhi police commissioner, seeking a detailed report in two weeks. 

    According to the media report, carried on July 12, "the victim had injury marks on his 

body. He was also given electric shocks, due to which there was swelling in his ear".      

    The report further said that he was taken to the hospital by the family members, from 

where he was referred to the Indira Gandhi hospital for treatment. The next day, the victim 

was "found hanging in his room," it added. 

(This story has not been edited by THE WEEK and is auto-generated from PTI) 
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Lokmat Times 

NHRC takes cognizance of man’s suicide following torture by Delhi Police 

https://www.lokmattimes.com/national/nhrc-takes-cognizance-of-mans-suicide-following-torture-

by-delhi-police/ 

By IANS | Updated: July 18, 2025 20:24 IST 

New Delhi, July 18 The National Human Rights Commission (NHRC) has taken suo motu 

cognisance of the suicide ... 

NHRC takes cognizance of man’s suicide following torture by Delhi Police 

New Delhi, July 18 The National Human Rights Commission (NHRC) has taken suo motu 

cognisance of the suicide of a man after alleged physical torture in police custody at 

Delhi’s Dwarka North Police Station. 

A day after the victim was taken to police custody for questioning in connection with a 

theft case, he committed suicide. 

Taking note of a press report, the apex human rights body said the contents of the news 

report, if true, raise a serious violation of the human rights of the victim. 

The NHRC issued a notice to the Delhi Commissioner of Police and called for a detailed 

report on the matter within two weeks. According to the media report, the victim was taken 

to police custody on July 10, following a complaint of theft made against him by a woman 

supervisor. 

A day after he committed suicide and a suicide note has been recovered. The man was 

a resident of Delhi’s Nangli Vihar area and was working as a contract employee with the 

IP University. 

Reportedly, the victim had injury marks on his body and was also given electric shocks, 

due to which there was swelling in his ear. 

He was taken to the hospital by the family members, from where he was referred to the 

Indira Gandhi Hospital for further treatment. The next day, the victim was found hanging 

in his room. 

Established under the Protection of Human Rights Act, 1993, the NHRC, an autonomous 

statutory body, is an embodiment of India's concern for the promotion and protection of 

human rights. 

Its primary role is to protect and promote human rights, defined as the rights relating to 

life, liberty, equality, and dignity of individuals guaranteed by the Constitution or embodied 

in the International Covenants and enforceable by courts in India. 
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The apex human rights body has the power to take suo motu (on its own motion) action 

based on media reports, public knowledge or other sources, without receiving a formal 

complaint of human rights violations. 

Disclaimer: This post has been auto-published from an agency feed without any 

modifications to the text and has not been reviewed by an editor 
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LatestLY 

India News | NHRC Takes Suo Motu Action on Reports Alleging Custodial Abuse in 

Delhi 

Get latest articles and stories on India at LatestLY. According to reports, the victim--an IP 

University contract employee residing in Nangli Vihar--was taken into custody on July 10 

for questioning regarding a theft complaint filed by a woman supervisor. Tragically, he 

died by "suicide" on July 11. A note purportedly written by the victim has been recovered. 

https://www.latestly.com/agency-news/india-news-nhrc-takes-suo-motu-action-on-reports-

alleging-custodial-abuse-in-delhi-7005739.html 

Agency News ANI | Jul 18, 2025 07:16 PM IST 

New Delhi [India], July 18 (ANI): The National Human Rights Commission (NHRC) has 

taken suo motu cognizance on media reports concerning the death by suicide of a man 

who was allegedly subjected to physical torture in police custody at Dwarka North Police 

Station in the national capital. 

In light of the serious allegations, the NHRC has issued a notice to the Delhi Police 

Commissioner, demanding a detailed report within two weeks. 

According to reports, the victim--an IP University contract employee residing in Nangli 

Vihar--was taken into custody on July 10 for questioning regarding a theft complaint filed 

by a woman supervisor. Tragically, he died by "suicide" on July 11. A note purportedly 

written by the victim has been recovered. 

The Commission emphasised that if the claims reported in the media are accurate, they 

reflect a grave violation of human rights. 

Media coverage dated July 12 further states that the victim bore visible injury marks and 

had reportedly been subjected to electric shocks, causing swelling in his ear. His family 

took him to a local hospital, which referred him to Indira Gandhi Hospital for specialised 

treatment. He was later found dead, hanging in his room. (ANI) 

(The above story is verified and authored by ANI staff, ANI is South Asia's leading 

multimedia news agency with over 100 bureaus in India, South Asia and across the globe. 

ANI brings the latest news on Politics and Current Affairs in India & around the World, 

Sports, Health, Fitness, Entertainment, & News. The views appearing in the above post 

do not reflect the opinions of LatestLY) 
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The Hawk 

NHRC takes cognizance of man’s suicide following torture by Delhi Police 

NHRC Investigates Alleged Human Rights Violation in Police Custody Suicide Case 

https://www.thehawk.in/news/india/nhrc-takes-cognizance-of-mans-suicide-following-torture-by-

delhi-police 

The Hawk· Jul 18, 2025, 08:23 PM 

New Delhi, July 18 (IANS) The National Human Rights Commission (NHRC) has taken 

suo motu cognisance of the suicide of a man after alleged physical torture in police 

custody at Delhi’s Dwarka North Police Station. 

A day after the victim was taken to police custody for questioning in connection with a 

theft case, he committed suicide. 

Taking note of a press report, the apex human rights body said the contents of the news 

report, if true, raise a serious violation of the human rights of the victim. 

The NHRC issued a notice to the Delhi Commissioner of Police and called for a detailed 

report on the matter within two weeks. According to the media report, the victim was taken 

to police custody on July 10, following a complaint of theft made against him by a woman 

supervisor. 

A day after he committed suicide and a suicide note has been recovered. The man was 

a resident of Delhi’s Nangli Vihar area and was working as a contract employee with the 

IP University. 

Reportedly, the victim had injury marks on his body and was also given electric shocks, 

due to which there was swelling in his ear. 

He was taken to the hospital by the family members, from where he was referred to the 

Indira Gandhi Hospital for further treatment. The next day, the victim was found hanging 

in his room. 

Established under the Protection of Human Rights Act, 1993, the NHRC, an autonomous 

statutory body, is an embodiment of India's concern for the promotion and protection of 

human rights. 

Its primary role is to protect and promote human rights, defined as the rights relating to 

life, liberty, equality, and dignity of individuals guaranteed by the Constitution or embodied 

in the International Covenants and enforceable by courts in India. 

The apex human rights body has the power to take suo motu (on its own motion) action 

based on media reports, public knowledge or other sources, without receiving a formal 

complaint of human rights violations. 

--IANS 
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PublicTV English 

NHRC takes suo motu action on reports alleging custodial abuse in Delhi 

https://english.publictv.in/nhrc-takes-suo-motu-action-on-reports-alleging-custodial-

abuse-in-delhi/ 

Last updated: July 18, 2025 11:11 pm 

By Public TV English 

NEW DELHI : The National Human Rights Commission (NHRC) has taken suo motu 

cognizance on media reports concerning the death by suicide of a man who was 

allegedly subjected to physical torture in police custody at Dwarka North Police Station 

in the national capital. 

In light of the serious allegations, the NHRC has issued a notice to the Delhi Police 

Commissioner, demanding a detailed report within two weeks. 

According to reports, the victim–an IP University contract employee residing in Nangli 

Vihar–was taken into custody on July 10 for questioning regarding a theft complaint filed 

by a woman supervisor. Tragically, he died by “suicide” on July 11. A note purportedly 

written by the victim has been recovered. 

The Commission emphasised that if the claims reported in the media are accurate, they 

reflect a grave violation of human rights. 

Media coverage dated July 12 further states that the victim bore visible injury marks and 

had reportedly been subjected to electric shocks, causing swelling in his ear. His family 

took him to a local hospital, which referred him to Indira Gandhi Hospital for specialised 

treatment. He was later found dead, hanging in his room. (ANI) 
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The Print 

हिरासत में यातना के बाद आत्मित्या: हदल्ली पुहिस आयुक्त को एनएचआरसी का नोहिस 

https://hindi.theprint.in/india/suicide-after-custodial-torture-nhrc-notice-to-delhi-police-

commissioner/844318/ 

भाषा | 18 July, 2025 08:34 pm IST 

नयी दिल्ली, 18 जुलाई (भाषा) राष्ट्र ीय मानवादिकार आयोग (एनएचआरसी) ने शुक्रवार को कहा दक उसने 

दिल्ली पुदलस आयुक्त को उन खबरोों को लेकर नोदिस जारी दकया है, दजनमें कहा गया है दक पुदलस दहरासत 

में ‘‘शारीररक यातना’’ दिए जाने के बाि एक व्यक्तक्त ने कदित तौर पर आत्महत्या कर ली। 

एनएचआरसी ने एक बयान में कहा दक खबरोों के अनुसार, ‘‘पीद़ित के शरीर पर चोि के दनशान िे।’’ 

एक बयान में कहा गया है दक आयोग ने खबर पर स्वतः  सोंज्ञान दलया है दक 11 जुलाई को दिल्ली के द्वारका 

(उत्तर) पुदलस िाने में पुदलस द्वारा कदित तौर पर शारीररक यातना दिए जाने के बाि एक व्यक्तक्त ने आत्महत्या 

कर ली। 

इसमें कहा गया है दक पीद़ित को एक मदहला सुपरवाइजर द्वारा उसके क्तखलाफ की गई ‘‘चोरी की दशकायत’’ 

के सोंबोंि में पूछताछ के दलए 10 जुलाई को पुदलस दहरासत में दलया गया िा। 

बयान के मुतादबक, एक ‘‘सुसाइड नोि’’ बरामि हुआ है। 

इसके अनुसार, वह व्यक्तक्त दिल्ली के नोंगली दवहार इलाके का रहने वाला िा और ‘‘आईपी दवश्वदवद्यालय में 

ठेके पर कममचारी’’ के तौर पर काम करता िा। 

बयान के अनुसार, आयोग ने पाया है दक यदि मीदडया की खबर की दवषय-वसु्त सही है तो यह व्यक्तक्त के 

मानवादिकारोों के उल्लोंघन का गोंभीर मुद्दा है, इसी वजह से उसने (आयोग ने) दिल्ली पुदलस आयुक्त को 

नोदिस जारी कर िो सप्ताह में दवसृ्तत ररपोिम माोंगी है। 

बयान में कहा गया है दक 12 जुलाई को प्रकादशत खबर के अनुसार, ‘‘पीद़ित के शरीर पर चोि के दनशान 

िे। उसे दबजली के झिके भी दिए गए िे, दजससे उसके कान में सूजन आ गई िी।’’ 

इसके अनुसार, खबर में कहा गया है दक पररवार के सिस्य उसे अस्पताल ले गए, जहाों से उसे इलाज के 

दलए इोंदिरा गाोंिी अस्पताल ले जाया गया। अगले दिन, पीद़ित को ‘‘अपने कमरे में फाोंसी के फों िे से लिका 

हुआ पाया गया’’। 

भाषा 

िेवेंद्र सुरेश 

सुरेश 

यह खबर ‘भाषा’ नू्यज़ एजेंसी से ‘ऑिो-फीड’ द्वारा ली गई है. इसके कों िेंि के दलए दिदप्रोंि दजमे्मिार नही ों है. 
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हिरासत में यातना के बाद आत्मित्या: हदल्ली पुहिस आयुक्त को एनएचआरसी का नोहिस 

https://www.ibc24.in/country/suicide-after-custodial-torture-nhrc-issues-notice-to-delhi-

police-commissioner-3169116.html 

Edited By :Bhasha  

Modified Date: July 18, 2025 / 08:22 PM IST, Published Date: July 18, 2025 8:22 pm 

IST 

नयी दिल्ली, 18 जुलाई (भाषा) राष्ट्र ीय मानवादिकार आयोग (एनएचआरसी) ने शुक्रवार को कहा दक उसने 

दिल्ली पुदलस आयुक्त को उन खबरोों को लेकर नोदिस जारी दकया है, दजनमें कहा गया है दक पुदलस 

दहरासत में ‘‘शारीररक यातना’’ दिए जाने के बाि एक व्यक्तक्त ने कदित तौर पर आत्महत्या कर ली। 

एनएचआरसी ने एक बयान में कहा दक खबरोों के अनुसार, ‘‘पीद़ित के शरीर पर चोि के दनशान िे।’’ 

एक बयान में कहा गया है दक आयोग ने खबर पर स्वतः  सोंज्ञान दलया है दक 11 जुलाई को दिल्ली के 

द्वारका (उत्तर) पुदलस िाने में पुदलस द्वारा कदित तौर पर शारीररक यातना दिए जाने के बाि एक व्यक्तक्त ने 

आत्महत्या कर ली। 

इसमें कहा गया है दक पीद़ित को एक मदहला सुपरवाइजर द्वारा उसके क्तखलाफ की गई ‘‘चोरी की 

दशकायत’’ के सोंबोंि में पूछताछ के दलए 10 जुलाई को पुदलस दहरासत में दलया गया िा। 

बयान के मुतादबक, एक ‘‘सुसाइड नोि’’ बरामि हुआ है। 

इसके अनुसार, वह व्यक्तक्त दिल्ली के नोंगली दवहार इलाके का रहने वाला िा और ‘‘आईपी दवश्वदवद्यालय में 

ठेके पर कममचारी’’ के तौर पर काम करता िा। 

बयान के अनुसार, आयोग ने पाया है दक यदि मीदडया की खबर की दवषय-वसु्त सही है तो यह व्यक्तक्त के 

मानवादिकारोों के उल्लोंघन का गोंभीर मुद्दा है, इसी वजह से उसने (आयोग ने) दिल्ली पुदलस आयुक्त को 

नोदिस जारी कर िो सप्ताह में दवसृ्तत ररपोिम माोंगी है। 

बयान में कहा गया है दक 12 जुलाई को प्रकादशत खबर के अनुसार, ‘‘पीद़ित के शरीर पर चोि के दनशान 

िे। उसे दबजली के झिके भी दिए गए िे, दजससे उसके कान में सूजन आ गई िी।’’ 

इसके अनुसार, खबर में कहा गया है दक पररवार के सिस्य उसे अस्पताल ले गए, जहाों से उसे इलाज के 

दलए इोंदिरा गाोंिी अस्पताल ले जाया गया। अगले दिन, पीद़ित को ‘‘अपने कमरे में फाोंसी के फों िे से लिका 

हुआ पाया गया’’। 

भाषा 

िेवेंद्र सुरेश 

सुरेश 
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insamachar 

NHRC ने दिल्ली के द्वारका उत्तर पुदिस से्टशन में दिरासत में कदित शारीररक यातना के बाि एक 

व्यक्ति द्वारा आत्मित्या की खबर पर स्वतः  संज्ञान दिया 

https://insamachar.com/nhrc-takes-suo-motu-cognizance-of-news-of-suicide-by-a-man-

following-alleged-physical-torture-in-custody-at-dwarka-north-police-station-delhi/ 

 Editor  Posted on18 जुलाई 2025 

राष्ट्र ीय मानवाधिकार आयोग (NHRC) ने एक मीधिया ररपोर्ट पर स्वतः  संज्ञान धलया है। इस ररपोर्ट में 

बताया गया है धक धिल्ली के द्वारका नॉर्ट पुधलस से्टशन में पुधलस द्वारा कधर्त शारीररक प्रताड़ना के बाि 

एक व्यक्ति ने 11 जुलाई, 2025 को आत्महत्या कर ली र्ी। ररपोर्ट के अनुसार, पीधड़त को एक मधहला 

सुपरवाइजर द्वारा उसके क्तिलाफ की गई चोरी की धशकायत के संबंि में पूछताछ के धलए 10 जुलाई, 

2025 को पुधलस धहरासत में धलया गया र्ा । पीधड़त धिल्ली के नांगली धवहार इलाके का रहने वाला र्ा 

और आईपी यूधनवधसटर्ी में संधविा कमटचारी के रूप में कायटरत र्ा। उसके पास से एक सुसाइि नोर् 

बरामि धकया गया है। 

आयोग ने पाया है धक यधि मीधिया ररपोर्ट की सामग्री सत्य है तो पीधड़त के मानवाधिकारो ंके उलं्लघन का 

गंभीर मुद्दा उठाती है। इसधलए, आयोग ने धिल्ली के पुधलस आयुि को नोधर्स जारी कर िो सप्ताह के 

भीतर मामले पर धवसृ्तत ररपोर्ट मांगी है। 

12 जुलाई, 2025 को प्रकाधशत मीधिया ररपोर्ट के अनुसार, पीधड़त के शरीर पर चोर्ो ंके धनशान रे्। उसे 

धबजली के झर्के भी धिए गए रे्, धजससे उसके कान में सूजन आ गई र्ी। बताया जा रहा है धक पररवार के 

सिस्य उसे अस्पताल ले गए, जहां से उसे आगे के इलाज के धलए इंधिरा गांिी अस्पताल रेफर कर धिया 

गया। अगले धिन, पीधड़त अपने कमरे में फंिे से लर्का हुआ पाया गया। 
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Law Trend 

SC Seeks NHRC Involvement in PIL Over Mental Healthcare Act Implementation, 

Slams Chaining of Mentally Ill as Violation of Dignity 

https://lawtrend.in/sc-seeks-nhrc-involvement-in-pil-over-mental-healthcare-act-implementation-

slams-chaining-of-mentally-ill-as-violation-of-dignity/ 

By Law Trend | July 18, 2025 2:17 PM 

The Supreme Court on Friday directed that the National Human Rights Commission 

(NHRC) be made a party to a Public Interest Litigation (PIL) concerning the 

implementation of the Mental Healthcare Act, 2017, aimed at safeguarding the rights and 

dignity of persons with mental illnesses. 

A bench of Justices P.S. Narasimha and Atul S. Chandurkar instructed petitioner Gaurav 

Kumar Bansal to formally file an application for including the NHRC in the case. The 

bench also hinted at possibly transferring the PIL to the NHRC for effective execution of 

the 2017 law. 

“We cannot create a parallel mechanism just because the existing system has any flaws,” 

the bench observed, responding to the petitioner’s proposal for a committee headed by a 

retired Supreme Court judge to monitor the law’s implementation. 

The court asked Additional Solicitor General Aishwarya Bhati, representing the Centre, 

to provide a copy of the government’s affidavit to Bansal and listed the matter for further 

hearing after three weeks. 

The PIL, filed in 2018, raises concerns over the non-implementation of key statutory 

bodies mandated by the Mental Healthcare Act, such as the Central Mental Health 

Authority (CMHA), State Mental Health Authorities (SMHA), and the Mental Health 

Review Boards (MHRB). The Supreme Court had earlier directed the Centre to submit an 

affidavit detailing the establishment, staffing, and functioning of these bodies. 

During the proceedings, the bench expressed serious concern over incidents involving 

the chaining of mentally ill individuals at a faith-based mental asylum in Budaun, Uttar 

Pradesh — an act the court termed a violation of Article 21 of the Constitution, which 

guarantees life and personal liberty. 

“Chaining mentally ill persons is inhumane and a grave violation of their dignity and 

constitutional rights,” the bench said, after reviewing photographs submitted by the 

petitioner. The court emphasized that such treatment directly contravenes the 2017 Act, 

which assures protection from cruel, inhuman, and degrading treatment and grants every 

person with mental illness the right to live with dignity. 

Citing the National Mental Health Survey of 2016, the PIL notes that approximately 14% 

of India’s population requires active mental health intervention, with 2% suffering from 

severe mental disorders. 
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The Supreme Court had earlier, on January 3, 2019, issued notices to the Centre, all 

states, and Union Territories, expressing concern that failure to implement the Act 

amounted to a “gross violation” of fundamental rights. 

 

LAW TREND, Online, 19.7.2025
Page No. 0, Size:(0)cms X (0)cms.

https://lawtrend.in/supreme-court-reserves-order-on-delhi-cm-kejriwals-bail-plea-in-excise-policy-scam/
https://lawtrend.in/supreme-court-reserves-order-on-delhi-cm-kejriwals-bail-plea-in-excise-policy-scam/


Devdiscourse 

PIL Sparks Hope for Better Compliance with Mental Healthcare Act 

The Supreme Court has directed the National Human Rights Commission to be involved 

in a PIL concerning the implementation of the Mental Healthcare Act, 2017. The court 

urged action after alarming reports of violations, including chaining people with mental 

illnesses. The bench calls for a thorough review and cooperation with the NHRC. 

https://www.devdiscourse.com/article/law-order/3509255-pil-sparks-hope-for-better-compliance-

with-mental-healthcare-act 

Devdiscourse News Desk | New Delhi | Updated: 18-07-2025 13:32 IST | Created: 18-07-

2025 13:32 IST 

In a significant move, the Supreme Court has mandated the inclusion of the National 

Human Rights Commission in a Public Interest Litigation (PIL) focused on the effective 

implementation of the Mental Healthcare Act, 2017. This comes amid serious allegations 

of rights violations involving mentally ill individuals. 

During the proceedings, a bench led by Justices P S Narasimha and Atul S Chandurkar 

expressed concern over the treatment of individuals with mental illnesses, citing alarming 

instances such as the unlawful chaining of patients. The bench expressed its intent for 

the PIL to be possibly transferred to the NHRC for action. 

The court has also directed the Centre to provide an affidavit detailing the status of 

relevant mental health authorities and has set a timeline for further hearings. The case 

underscores the urgent need for robust measures to uphold the dignity and rights of 

individuals with mental health conditions under the law. 

(With inputs from agencies.) 
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ET HealthWorld 

Supreme Court Involves NHRC in PIL to Enforce Mental Healthcare Rights, 

ETHealthworld 

https://health.economictimes.indiatimes.com/news/policy/supreme-court-involves-nhrc-in-pil-to-

enforce-mental-healthcare-rights/122767127 

Policy  2 min read 

SC adds NHRC to PIL for law on mental health care 

The bench had previously said Parliament enacted the Mental Healthcare Act in 2017 

which contemplates establishment of "Central Mental Health Authority (CMHA), State 

Mental Health Authority (SMHA) and Mental Health Review Board (MHRB)". 

New Delhi: The Supreme Court on Friday directed the National Human Right Commission 

to be made a party to the PIL for the implementation of a 2017 law on safeguarding the 

rights and needs of persons with mental illnesses. 

A bench comprising Justices P S Narasimha and Atul S Chandurkar asked petitioner 

Gaurav Kumar Bansal to file an application to make rights body NHRC a party to the PIL 

filed in 2018. 

The bench said the PIL may be transferred to the NHRC for implementing the Mental 

Healthcare Act, 2017. 

Bansal said a committee headed by a former apex court judge could be set up to oversee 

the implementation. 

"We cannot create a parallel mechanism just because the existing system has any flaws," 

the bench said. 

The bench, in the meantime, asked Additional Solicitor General Aishwarya Bhati, 

representing the Centre, to share its affidavit with Bansal and posted the hearing after 

three weeks. 

The bench had previously said Parliament enacted the Mental Healthcare Act in 2017 

which contemplates establishment of "Central Mental Health Authority (CMHA), State 

Mental Health Authority (SMHA) and Mental Health Review Board (MHRB)". 

The top court on March 2 directed Centre to file an affidavit indicating the establishment 

and functioning of the Central Mental Health Authority, State Mental Health Authority and 

Mental Health Review Board. 

The affidavit was further ordered to show the statutory and mandatory appointments to 

the authority and the review board. 
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On January 3, 2019, the apex court issued notices to the Centre, all states and Union 

Territories on the petition which has claimed that non-implementation of provisions of the 

Act by the states and UTs was a gross violation of life and liberty of the citizens. 

Taking note of an incident, the bench said chaining people with mental illness was 

violative of their rights under Article 21 of the Constitution, which deals with life and 

personal liberty, and their dignity cannot be compromised. 

The PIL argued persons with mental illnesses were chained in a faith-based mental 

asylum in Budaun district of Uttar Pradesh in violation of provisions of the Mental Health 

Care Act 2017. 

The court examined the photos of such patients calling it a matter of great concern. 

The PIL said chaining a person suffering from mental illness was a blatant violation of a 

provision of the 2017 Act which says that every such person shall not only have a right to 

live with dignity but he or she shall be protected from cruel, inhuman and degrading 

treatment. 

Referring to the National Mental Health Survey 2016, he has claimed that around 14 per 

cent of India's population requires active mental health interventions and around 2 per 

cent Indians were suffering from severe mental disorders. 
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SC adds NHRC to PIL for law on mental health care 

https://www.hindustantimes.com/india-news/sc-adds-nhrc-to-pil-for-law-on-mental-health-care-

101752825747327.html 

PTI | Updated on: Jul 18, 2025 01:32 pm IST 

SC adds NHRC to PIL for law on mental health care 

New Delhi, The Supreme Court on Friday directed the National Human Right Commission 

to be made a party to the PIL for the implementation of a 2017 law on safeguarding the 

rights and needs of persons with mental illnesses. 

A bench comprising Justices P S Narasimha and Atul S Chandurkar asked petitioner 

Gaurav Kumar Bansal to file an application to make rights body NHRC a party to the PIL 

filed in 2018. 

The bench said the PIL may be transferred to the NHRC for implementing the Mental 

Healthcare Act, 2017. 

Bansal said a committee headed by a former apex court judge could be set up to oversee 

the implementation. 

“We cannot create a parallel mechanism just because the existing system has any flaws,” 

the bench said. 

The bench, in the meantime, asked Additional Solicitor General Aishwarya Bhati, 

representing the Centre, to share its affidavit with Bansal and posted the hearing after 

three weeks. 

The bench had previously said Parliament enacted the Mental Healthcare Act in 2017 

which contemplates establishment of “Central Mental Health Authority , State Mental 

Health Authority and Mental Health Review Board ". 

The top court on March 2 directed Centre to file an affidavit indicating the establishment 

and functioning of the Central Mental Health Authority, State Mental Health Authority and 

Mental Health Review Board. 

The affidavit was further ordered to show the statutory and mandatory appointments to 

the authority and the review board. 

On January 3, 2019, the apex court issued notices to the Centre, all states and Union 

Territories on the petition which has claimed that non-implementation of provisions of the 

Act by the states and UTs was a gross violation of life and liberty of the citizens. 

Taking note of an incident, the bench said chaining people with mental illness was 

violative of their rights under Article 21 of the Constitution, which deals with life and 

personal liberty, and their dignity cannot be compromised. 
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The PIL argued persons with mental illnesses were chained in a faith-based mental 

asylum in Budaun district of Uttar Pradesh in violation of provisions of the Mental Health 

Care Act 2017. 

The court examined the photos of such patients calling it a matter of great concern. 

The PIL said chaining a person suffering from mental illness was a blatant violation of a 

provision of the 2017 Act which says that every such person shall not only have a right to 

live with dignity but he or she shall be protected from cruel, inhuman and degrading 

treatment. 

Referring to the National Mental Health Survey 2016, he has claimed that around 14 per 

cent of India's population requires active mental health interventions and around 2 per 

cent Indians were suffering from severe mental disorders. 

This article was generated from an automated news agency feed without modifications to 

text. 
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Mental Health Care Law | “Cannot Create a Parallel Mechanism Just Because the 

Existing System Has Flaws”: Supreme Court Adds NHRC to PIL 

https://lawchakra.in/supreme-court/mental-health-care-law-nhrc-pil/ 

By Monalisha Sethi | 18 July 2025, 1:33 PM 

2 minutes, 34 seconds Read 

Today, On 18th July, The Supreme Court has added NHRC to a PIL concerning the 2017 

Mental Healthcare Act, stating, “We cannot create a parallel mechanism just because the 

existing system has any flaws.” The case will now proceed accordingly. 

The Supreme Court instructed that the National Human Rights Commission (NHRC) be 

included as a party in the public interest litigation (PIL) concerning the enforcement of a 

2017 law aimed at protecting the rights and needs of individuals with mental illnesses. 

A bench consisting of Justices P.S. Narasimha and Atul S. Chandurkar asked petitioner 

Gaurav Kumar Bansal to submit an application to add the NHRC to the 2018 PIL. 

The bench indicated that the PIL might be transferred to the NHRC for the implementation 

of the Mental Healthcare Act, 2017. Bansal proposed that a committee led by a former 

Supreme Court judge could be established to oversee the implementation process. 

The bench responded, 

“We cannot create a parallel mechanism just because the existing system has any flaws.” 

Meanwhile, the bench directed Additional Solicitor General Aishwarya Bhati, representing 

the Centre, to share its affidavit with Bansal and scheduled the next hearing for three 

weeks later. 

Previously, the bench had highlighted that the Mental Healthcare Act enacted by 

Parliament in 2017 provides for the establishment of a “Central Mental Health Authority 

(CMHA), State Mental Health Authority (SMHA), and Mental Health Review Board 

(MHRB).” 

On March 2, the Supreme Court ordered the Centre to submit an affidavit detailing the 

establishment and operation of the CMHA, SMHA, and MHRB. This affidavit should also 

include information on the statutory and mandatory appointments to these bodies. 

On January 3, 2019, the Supreme Court issued notices to the Centre, all states, and 

Union Territories regarding the petition, which claimed that the failure to implement the 

provisions of the Act by these entities was a serious violation of citizens’ life and liberty. 

In light of a specific incident, the bench noted that chaining individuals with mental 

illnesses violates their rights under Article 21 of the Constitution, which pertains to life and 

personal liberty, emphasizing that their dignity cannot be compromised. 
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The PIL highlighted that individuals with mental illnesses were being restrained in a faith-

based mental asylum in Budaun district, Uttar Pradesh, contrary to the Mental Health 

Care Act of 2017. 

The court reviewed photographs of these patients, expressing significant concern. The 

PIL asserted that chaining a person with a mental illness is a clear breach of the 2017 

Act, which states that every individual in this situation has the right to live with dignity and 

be protected from cruel, inhuman, and degrading treatment. 

Citing the National Mental Health Survey of 2016, the petitioner noted that approximately 

14% of India’s population requires active mental health interventions, with about 2% 

suffering from severe mental disorders. 
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एनएचआरसी को पक्षकार बनाने का ननरे्दश 

सुप्रीम कोर्ट ने मानससक स्वास्थ्य देखभाल असिसनयम 2017 के कायाटन्वयन से संबंसित जनसित यासिका में 

राष्ट्र ीय मानवासिकार आयोग को पक्षकार बनाने का सनदेश सदया। न्यायमूसतट पी.एस. नरससम्हा और 

न्यायमूसतट... 

https://www.livehindustan.com/ncr/new-delhi/story-supreme-court-directs-nhrc-to-be-party-in-pil-

for-implementation-of-mental-health-care-act-2017-201752856824781.html 

18 जुलाई 2025 

सुपीम कोर्ट ने शुक्रवार को मानससक रोगो ंसे ग्रस्त व्यक्तियो ंके असिकारो ंऔर जरूरतो ंकी सुरक्षा से संबंसित 

2017 के एक कानून के सक्रयान्वयन के सलए दायर जनसित यासिका में राष्ट्र ीय मानवासिकार आयोग को 

पक्षकार बनाने का सनदेश सदया। न्यायमूसतट पी.एस. नरससम्हा और न्यायमूसतट अतुल एस. िंदुरकर की पीठ ने 

यासिकाकताट गौरव कुमार बंसल से किा सक वि 2018 में दायर जनसित यासिका में राष्ट्र ीय मानवासिकार 

आयोग को पक्षकार बनाने के सलए एक आवेदन दायर करें । पीठ ने किा सक मानससक स्वास्थ्य देखभाल 

असिसनयम, 2017 के सक्रयान्वयन के सलए जनसित यासिका को राष्ट्र ीय मानवासिकार आयोग को िस्तांतररत 

सकया जा सकता िै। 

बंसल ने किा सक सक्रयान्वयन की सनगरानी के सलए शीर्ट अदालत के एक पूवट जज की अध्यक्षता में एक 

ससमसत गसठत की जा सकती िै। पीठ ने किा सक िम ससर्ट  इससलए एक समानांतर व्यवस्था निी ंबना सकते 

क्ोसंक मौजूदा व्यवस्था में कोई खामी िै। इस बीि, पीठ ने कें द्र का प्रसतसनसित्व कर रिी असतररि 

सॉसलससर्र जनरल ऐश्वयाट भार्ी से बंसल के साथ अपना िलर्नामा साझा करने को किा और सुनवाई तीन 

िफे्त बाद करना तय सकया। 
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Bharat Express 

Mental Healthcare Act: मानसिक स्वास्थ्य कानून लागू करने की यासिका पर Supreme Court 

का बडा सनरे्दश 

Mental Healthcare Act: सुप्रीम कोर्ट ने मानससक स्वास्थ्य कानून लागू करने की यासिका पर 

एनएिआरसी को पक्षकार बनाने का सनरे्दश सर्दया. बर्दायूूं र्दरगाह में जूंजीरोूं से बाूंधने पर भी नाराजगी जताई. 

https://bharatexpress.com/legal/supreme-court-directs-nhrc-to-be-party-in-mental-healthcare-

act-plea-536691 

गोपाल कृष्ण July 18, 2025 6:15 pm 

Edited by Vijay Ram 

सुप्रीम कोर्ट (Supreme Court) ने 2017 के मानससक स्वास्थ्य रे्दखभाल (Mental Health Rights) 

असधसनयम को लागू करने की माूंग वाली जनसहत यासिका (Public Interest Litigation) पर सुनवाई करते 

हुए राष्ट्र ीय मानवासधकार आयोग (NHRC) को पक्षकार बनाने का सनरे्दश सर्दया है. जस्टिस पीएस नरससम्हा 

और जस्टिस अतुल एस िूंरु्दरकर की बेंि ने यासिकाकताट गौरव बूंसल को यह सनरे्दश सर्दया. कोर्ट ने कें द्र 

सरकार से यासिकाकताट को हलफनामा उपलब्ध कराने का भी आरे्दश सर्दया. इस मामले की अगली सुनवाई 

तीन सप्ताह बार्द होगी. 

Supreme Court में लगी यासिका में क्या है माूंग? 

2018 में र्दायर इस जनसहत यासिका में कें द्रीय मानससक स्वास्थ्य प्रासधकरण, राज्य मानससक स्वास्थ्य 

प्रासधकरण और मानससक स्वास्थ्य पुनरावलोकन बोर्ट की स्थापना में लापरवाही का आरोप लगाया गया है. 

यासिकाकताट ने कानून के प्रभावी कायाटन्वयन की सनगरानी के सलए सुप्रीम कोर्ट के ररर्ायर्ट जज की अध्यक्षता 

में एक ससमसत गठन का सुझाव सर्दया था. हालाूंसक, कोर्ट ने इस प्रस्ताव को खाररज करते हुए कहा सक 

समानाूंतर तूंत्र बनाना सूंभव नही ूं है. कोर्ट ने सूंकेत सर्दया सक इस यासिका को एनएिआरसी को स्थानाूंतररत 

सकया जा सकता है. 

छोरे्-बडे सरकार र्दरगाह का मामला 

सुनवाई के र्दौरान उत्तर प्ररे्दश (Uttar Pradesh) के बर्दायूूं (Badaun) स्टस्थत छोरे्-बडे सरकार र्दरगाह का 

मामला भी उठा, जहाूं मानससक रोसगयोूं को जूंजीरोूं से बाूंधकर रखने की प्रथा पर सुप्रीम कोर्ट पहले ही 

नाराजगी जता िुका है. कोर्ट ने कहा था सक मानससक रोगी भी इूंसान है और उसकी गररमा का सम्मान 

जरूरी है. कोर्ट ने स्पष्ट् सकया सक सहूंसक मरीजोूं को अकेले रखा जा सकता है, लेसकन उन्हें जूंजीरोूं से बाूंधना 

उनके असधकारोूं और सम्मान के स्टखलाफ है. 

कानून के कायाटन्वयन में रे्दरी होना 

2017 का मानससक स्वास्थ्य रे्दखभाल असधसनयम मानससक रोसगयोूं के असधकारोूं की रक्षा और उनकी 

रे्दखभाल के सलए बनाया गया था. यासिका में इस कानून के कायाटन्वयन में रे्दरी और लापरवाही का मुद्दा 

उठाया गया है. सुप्रीम कोर्ट अब इस मामले की गूंभीरता को रे्दखते हुए ससिय कर्दम उठा रहा है. 
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The Print 

मानसिक स्वास्थ्य देखभाल पर कानून के सलए जनसित यासिका में एनएिआरिी को पक्षकार बनाने 

का सनदेश 

https://hindi.theprint.in/india/direction-to-make-nhrc-a-party-in-pil-for-law-on-mental-health-

care/844131/ 

भाषा | 18 July, 2025 03:49 pm IST  

नयी दिल्ली, 18 जुलाई (भाषा) उच्चतम न्यायालय ने शुक्रवार को मानदिक रोगोों िे ग्रस्त व्यक्तियोों के 

अदिकारोों और जरूरतोों की िुरक्षा िे िोंबोंदित 2017 के एक कानून के दक्रयान्वयन के दलए िायर जनदित 

यादिका में राष्ट्र ीय मानवादिकार आयोग को पक्षकार बनाने का दनिेश दिया। 

न्यायमूदति पी.एि. नरदिम्हा और न्यायमूदति अतुल एि. िोंिुरकर की पीठ ने यादिकाकताि गौरव कुमार बोंिल 

िे किा दक वि 2018 में िायर जनदित यादिका में राष्ट्र ीय मानवादिकार आयोग को पक्षकार बनाने के दलए 

एक आवेिन िायर करें । 

पीठ ने किा दक मानदिक स्वास्थ्य िेखभाल अदिदनयम, 2017 के दक्रयान्वयन िेतु जनदित यादिका को 

राष्ट्र ीय मानवादिकार आयोग को िस्ताोंतररत दकया जा िकता िै। 

बोंिल ने किा दक दक्रयान्वयन की दनगरानी के दलए शीषि न्यायालय के एक पूवि न्यायािीश की अध्यक्षता में 

एक िदमदत गदठत की जा िकती िै। 

पीठ ने किा, ‘‘िम दिर्ि  इिदलए एक िमानाोंतर व्यवस्था निी ों बना िकते क्ोोंदक मौजूिा व्यवस्था में कोई 

खामी िै।’’ इि बीि, पीठ ने कें द्र का प्रदतदनदित्व कर रिी अदतररि िॉदलदिटर जनरल ऐश्वयाि भाटी िे बोंिल 

के िाथ अपना िलर्नामा िाझा करने को किा और िुनवाई तीन िफे्त बाि करना तय दकया। 

पीठ ने पिले किा था दक िोंिि ने 2017 में मानदिक स्वास्थ्य िेवा अदिदनयम पाररत दकया था, दजिमें 

कें द्रीय मानदिक स्वास्थ्य प्रादिकरण (िीएमएिए), राज्य मानदिक स्वास्थ्य प्रादिकरण (एिएमएिए) और 

मानदिक स्वास्थ्य िमीक्षा बोर्ि  (एमएिआरबी) की स्थापना का प्राविान िै। 

शीषि अिालत ने िो मािि को कें द्र को कें द्रीय मानदिक स्वास्थ्य प्रादिकरण, राज्य मानदिक स्वास्थ्य प्रादिकरण 

और मानदिक स्वास्थ्य िमीक्षा बोर्ि की स्थापना और कायिप्रणाली का िोंकेत िेते हुए एक िलर्नामा िाक्तखल 

करने का दनिेश दिया था। 

िलर्नामे में प्रादिकरण और िमीक्षा बोर्ि में वैिादनक और अदनवायि दनयुक्तियोों को िशािने का भी आिेश 

दिया गया था। 

भाषा वैभव पवनेश 

पवनेश 

यि खबर ‘भाषा’ नू्यज़ एजेंिी िे ‘ऑटो-र्ीर्’ द्वारा ली गई िै. इिके कों टेंट के दलए दिदप्रोंट दजमे्मिार निी ों िै. 
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Jharkhand State News 

IFS probationers take part in NHRC’s initiative to sensitise & build their capacities 

as ISOs 

https://jharkhandstatenews.com/article/top-stories/9842/ifs-probationers-take-part-in-nhrcs-

initiative-to-sensitise-build-their-capacities-as-isos 

Administrator | 18 July 2025 

As a part of the National Human Rights Commission's ongoing initiative to sensitise and 

build capacities of All India Services officers who work on the ground, on human rights, a 

2-day training programme organised by the Indira Gandhi National Forest Academy 

(IGNFA) for the 2023 batch of the Indian Forest Service (IFS) probationers began in 

Dehradun. 

Inaugurating the programme on Thursday, the NHRC, India Chairperson, Justice Shri V. 

Ramasubramanian said that under Article 48A of the Constitution, while the State shall 

endeavour to protect and improve the environment and safeguard the forests and wildlife 

of the country, it is also the fundamental duty of every citizen under Article 51A (g) to 

protect and improve the natural environment, including forests, lakes, rivers, and wildlife, 

and to have compassion for living creatures. 

Tracing the historical development on the evolution of human rights and the international 

perspective surrounding them, Justice Ramasubramanian highlighted the swift and 

steady progress in recognition and enforcement of human rights across the world 

beginning from Charter of Cyrus, Magna Carta, Bill of Rights to the 12th, 13th and 14th 

amendments to the US Constitution, French Revolution, and the Universal Declaration of 

Human Rights in 1948. 

In this context, he also elaborated on the categorisation of human rights into four 

generations: the first generation comprising civil and political rights; the second 

generation encompassing social, economic, and cultural rights; the third generation, often 

referred to as collective rights, which gained prominence following the 1992 Rio 

Declaration; and the fourth generation, which includes emerging rights in response to 

rapid technological advancements and global challenges of the 21st century. He said that 

there are complex ethical concerns arising from developments in artificial intelligence, 

biotechnology, digital privacy, and environmental sustainability, which need to be 

addressed. 

In his keynote address, NHRC, India Secretary General, Shri Bharat Lal, highlighted 

India's robust institutional and constitutional framework for the protection of human rights. 

He said the concept of human rights is deeply rooted in the nation's civilisational and 

cultural ethos of empathy, compassion, non-violence, and human dignity. Citing historical 

examples, he noted India's tradition of providing refuge to persecuted communities and 

described figures like Mahatma Gandhi, Raja Ram Mohan Roy, and Dr. B. R. Ambedkar 

as early champions of human rights. Underscoring the role of Fundamental Rights, 
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Directive Principles, and judicial tools like writs under Articles 32 and 226 in safeguarding 

people’s rights, he emphasised the importance of Public Interest Litigation in protecting 

human rights and ensuring justice. 

Shri Lal elaborated on the pivotal role of the NHRC, India, as the apex body for human 

rights protection, which also coordinates with the other National Commissions and State 

Human Rights Commissions (SHRCs), offering accessible complaint mechanisms in 

various official Indian languages besides English. The Commission takes suo motu 

cognizance of the serious issues of human rights violations, monitors human rights 

violations, and issues advisories. It also engages in field-level work through Special 

Rapporteurs, Core Groups meetings, open house discussions and Camp Sittings 

promoting awareness and capacity-building. As a part of its outreach, NHRC also 

supports research studies and training, and conduct internship programmes. He urged 

young IFS officers to ensure inclusion of tribal communities and other forest-dwellers in 

managing forest and wildlife. They must ensure that local communities are involved in 

ongoing conservation efforts and respect their rights for sustainability. 

Earlier, outlining the objective of the training programme, Shri Jagmohan Sharma, 

Director, IGNFA, said that it aims to integrate the principle of human rights and dignity 

into environmental governance and equip the IFS probationers with the related key 

legislative and best practices from across the country. He noted that India has made 

significant strides in the protection and promotion of human rights. He also highlighted 

the vital role of the NHRC in safeguarding the rights of the marginalised and vulnerable 

population in the country. 

The training programme is spread into 13 theme-based sessions being addressed by 

eminent domain experts like Shri Rajiv Jain, Former NHRC Member; Shri Rajiv Kumar, 

Former Chief Election Commissioner; Shri Prasant Kumar, Member, CAT Srinagar; Dr S. 

P. Yadav, DG, International Big Cats Alliance (IBCA); Shri R. R. Rashmi, Former Spl 

Secretary, MoEFCC; Dr C. N. Pandey, Former PCCF (HoFF), Gujarat; Smt Meenakshi 

Negi, PCCF (HoFF), Karnataka; Ms Sunita Narain, DG, Centre for Science and 

Environment (CSE); Shri D. K. Nim, Former Joint Secretary, NHRC; and Shri Franklin L. 

Khobung, Joint Secretary, Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers’ Welfare. 

Last month, the NHRC organised a similar training programme for the IPS probationers 

in coordination with the SVPNPA, Hyderabad. Earlier, Shri Bharat Lal, SG, NHRC 

addressed the Indian Foreign Service probationers undergoing training at Sushma Swaraj 

National Institute of Foreign Service, New Delhi to sensitise them about various 

dimensions of human rights. He also addressed a batch of Foreign Diplomats undergoing 

training at Sushma Swaraj National Institute of Foreign Service, New Delhi, followed by 

Q&A session. With such initiatives, NHRC is strengthening human rights awareness and 

sensitivity among young civil servants during their initial phase of service, ensuring lasting 

impact. 
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NHRC 

राष्ट्र ीय मानव अधिकार आयोग के सहयोग से आईजीएनएफए (इंधिरा गांिी राष्ट्र ीय वन अकािमी) 

द्वारा भारतीय वन सेवा के पररवीक्षािीन कधमियो ंके धिए मानव अधिकारो ंपर िो धिवसीय प्रधिक्षण 

कायिक्रम का िेहरािून में िुभारम्भ 

पे्रस विज्ञप्ति 

राष्ट्र ीय मानि अविकार आयोग 

https://nhrc.nic.in/media/press-

release/%E0%A4%B0%E0%A4%BE%E0%A4%B7%E0%A5%8D%E0%A4%9F%E0%A5%8D

%E0%A4%B0%E0%A5%80%E0%A4%AF-

%E0%A4%AE%E0%A4%BE%E0%A4%A8%E0%A4%B5-

%E0%A4%85%E0%A4%A7%E0%A4%BF%E0%A4%95%E0%A4%BE%E0%A4%B0-

%E0%A4%86%E0%A4%AF%E0%A5%8B%E0%A4%97-%E0%A4%95%E0%A5%87-

%E0%A4%B8%E0%A4%B9%E0%A4%AF%E0%A5%8B%E0%A4%97-

%E0%A4%B8%E0%A5%87-

%E0%A4%86%E0%A4%88%E0%A4%9C%E0%A5%80%E0%A4%8F%E0%A4%A8%E0%A4

%8F%E0%A4%AB%E0%A4%8F-

%E0%A4%87%E0%A4%82%E0%A4%A6%E0%A4%BF%E0%A4%B0%E0%A4%BE-

%E0%A4%97%E0%A4%BE%E0%A4%82%E0%A4%A7%E0%A5%80-

%E0%A4%B0%E0%A4%BE%E0%A4%B7%E0%A5%8D%E0%A4%9F%E0%A5%8D%E0%A4

%B0%E0%A5%80%E0%A4%AF-%E0%A4%B5%E0%A4%A8 

नई विल्ली: 17 जुलाई, 2025 

राष्ट्र ीय मानि अविकार आयोग के सहयोग से आईजीएनएफए (इंविरा गांिी राष्ट्र ीय िन अकािमी) द्वारा 

भारतीय िन सेिा के पररिीक्षािीन कवमियो ंके वलए मानि अविकारो ंपर िो वििसीय प्रविक्षण कायिक्रम का 

िेहरािून में िुभारम्भ 

कायिक्रम का उि्घाटन करते हुए, एनएचआरसी भारत के अध्यक्ष, न्यायमूवति श्री िी. रामसुब्रमण्यन ने कहा 

वक नागररको ंका संिैिावनक कतिव्य है वक िे प्राकृवतक पयाििरण की रक्षा और सुिार के वलए राज्य के प्रयासो ं

का समर्िन करें । 

एनएचआरसी महासवचि, श्री भरत लाल ने मानि अविकारो ंके संरक्षण हेतु भारत के सुदृढ़ संस्र्ागत ढााँचे 

पर प्रकाि डाला और युिा अविकाररयो ंसे िनिासी समुिायो ंका समािेि सुवनवित करने और उनके मानि 

अविकारो ंकी रक्षा करने का आग्रह वकया। 

आईजीएनएफए वनिेिक, डॉ. जगमोहन िमाि ने कहा वक प्रविक्षण का उदे्दश्य पयाििरणीय िासन में 

मानिीय गररमा के वसद्ांत को एकीकृत करना और अविकाररयो ंको िेि भर की संबंवित प्रमुख वििायी 

और सिोत्तम प्रर्ाओ ंसे लैस करना है। 

जमीनी स्तर पर कायिरत अप्तखल भारतीय सेिा के अविकाररयो ंको मानि अविकारो ंके प्रवत संिेिनिील 

बनाने और उनकी क्षमता वनमािण हेतु राष्ट्र ीय मानि अविकार आयोग द्वारा जारी पहल के तहत, इंविरा गांिी 
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राष्ट्र ीय िन अकािमी (IGNFA) द्वारा भारतीय िन सेिा (IFS) के 2023 बैच के पररिीक्षावर्ियो ं के वलए 

आयोवजत िो वििसीय प्रविक्षण कायिक्रम आज िेहरािून में िुरू हुआ। 

कायिक्रम का उि्घाटन करते हुए एनएचआरसी, भारत के अध्यक्ष, न्यायमूवति श्री िी. श्री रामसुब्रमण्यन ने 

कहा वक संवििान के अनुचे्छि 48ए के तहत, राज्य पयाििरण की रक्षा करने और उसे सुिारने तर्ा िेि के 

िनो ंऔर िन्यजीिो ंकी रक्षा करने का प्रयास करेगा, लेवकन अनुचे्छि 51ए (जी) के तहत प्रते्यक नागररक 

का यह मौवलक कतिव्य भी है वक िह प्राकृवतक पयाििरण, वजसमें िन, झीलें, नवियां और िन्यजीि िावमल 

हैं, की रक्षा और सुिार करे और जीवित प्रावणयो ंके प्रवत करुणा रखे। 

मानि अविकारो ंके विकास और उनके आसपास के अंतरािष्ट्र ीय पररपे्रक्ष्य के ऐवतहावसक विकास के विषय 

में जानकारी िेते हुए, न्यायमूवति रामसुब्रमण्यन ने साइरस के चाटिर, मैग्ना काटाि, अविकार वििेयक से लेकर 

अमेररकी संवििान के 12िें, 13िें और 14िें संिोिन, फ्ांसीसी क्रांवत और 1948 में मानि अविकारो ंकी 

साििभौम घोषणा तक, िुवनया भर में मानि अविकारो ंकी मान्यता और प्रिर्तन में हुई तीव्र और प्तस्र्र प्रगवत 

पर प्रकाि डाला। 

इस संिभि में, उन्ोनें मानि अविकारो ंको चार पीवढ़यो ंमें िगीकृत करने पर भी विस्तार से चचाि की: पहली 

पीढ़ी में नागररक और राजनीवतक अविकार िावमल हैं; िूसरी पीढ़ी में सामावजक, आवर्िक और सांसृ्कवतक 

अविकार िावमल हैं; तीसरी पीढ़ी, वजसे अक्सर सामूवहक अविकार कहा जाता है, वजसने 1992 के ररयो 

घोषणापत्र के बाि प्रमुखता प्राि की; और चौर्ी पीढ़ी, वजसमें 21िी ंसिी की तीव्र तकनीकी प्रगवत और 

िैविक चुनौवतयो ंके जिाब में उभरते अविकार िावमल हैं। उन्ोनें कहा वक कृवत्रम बुप्तद्मत्ता, जैि प्रौद्योवगकी, 

वडवजटल गोपनीयता और पयाििरणीय प्तस्र्रता के के्षत्र में विकास से जवटल नैवतक वचंताएाँ  उत्पन्न हो रही हैं, 

वजनका समािान वकया जाना आिश्यक है। 

अपने मुख्य भाषण में, राष्ट्र ीय मानि अविकार आयोग, भारत के महासवचि, श्री भरत लाल ने मानि अविकारो ं

की सुरक्षा के वलए भारत के सुदृढ़ संस्र्ागत और संिैिावनक ढााँचे पर प्रकाि डाला। उन्ोनें कहा वक मानि 

अविकारो ंकी अििारणा िेि के सभ्यतागत और सांसृ्कवतक मूल्ो,ं जैसे सहानुभूवत, करुणा, अवहंसा और 

मानिीय गररमा में वनवहत है। ऐवतहावसक उिाहरणो ंका हिाला िेते हुए, उन्ोनें उत्पीव़ित समुिायो ंको िरण 

िेने की भारत की परंपरा का उले्लख वकया और महात्मा गांिी, राजा राम मोहन राय और डॉ. बी. आर. 

अमे्बडकर जैसी हप्तस्तयो ंको मानि अविकारो ंके िुरुआती अग्रिूत बताया। लोगो ंके अविकारो ंकी रक्षा में 

मौवलक अविकारो,ं नीवत वनिेिक वसद्ांतो ंऔर अनुचे्छि 32 तर्ा 226 के तहत ररट जैसे न्यावयक सािनो ं

की भूवमका को रेखांवकत करते हुए, उन्ोनें मानि अविकारो ंके संरक्षण और न्याय सुवनवित करने में जनवहत 

यावचका के महत्व पर बल विया। 

श्री लाल ने मानि अविकार संरक्षण के वलए सिोच्च वनकाय के रूप में राष्ट्र ीय मानि अविकार आयोग, भारत 

की महत्वपूणि भूवमका पर विस्तार से प्रकाि डाला, जो अन्य राष्ट्र ीय आयोगो ंऔर राज्य मानि अविकार 

आयोगो ं(एसएचआरसी) के सार् समन्वय भी करता है और अंगे्रजी के अलािा विवभन्न आविकाररक भारतीय 

भाषाओ ंमें सुलभ विकायत तंत्र प्रिान करता है। आयोग मानि अविकार उलं्लघन के गंभीर मुद्दो ंका स्वतः  

संज्ञान लेता है, मानि अविकार उलं्लघनो ंकी वनगरानी करता है और परामिी जारी करता है। यह वििेष 

प्रवतिेिको,ं कोर गु्रप बैठको,ं ओपन हाउस चचािओ ंऔर विविर बैठको ंके माध्यम से जागरूकता और क्षमता 

वनमािण को बढ़ािा िेने के वलए के्षत्र-स्तरीय कायि भी करता है। अपने जनसंपकि  कायिविवि के एक भाग के 
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रूप में, एनएचआरसी िोि अध्ययन और प्रविक्षण का भी समर्िन करता है और इंटनिविप कायिक्रम 

आयोवजत करता है। उन्ोनें युिा आईएफएस अविकाररयो ंसे आग्रह वकया वक िे िन और िन्यजीि प्रबंिन 

में आवििासी समुिायो ंऔर अन्य िनिावसयो ंकी भागीिारी सुवनवित करें । उन्ें यह सुवनवित करना चावहए 

वक स्र्ानीय समुिाय चल रहे संरक्षण प्रयासो ंमें िावमल हो ंऔर प्तस्र्रता के उनके अविकारो ंका सम्मान 

करें । 

इससे पहले, प्रविक्षण कायिक्रम के उदे्दश्य को रेखांवकत करते हुए, इंविरा गांिी राष्ट्र ीय िन अकािमी 

(IGNFA) के वनिेिक श्री जगमोहन िमाि ने कहा वक इसका उदे्दश्य मानि अविकारो ंऔर गररमा के वसद्ांत 

को पयाििरणीय िासन में एकीकृत करना और आईएफएस पररिीक्षावर्ियो ंको िेि भर से संबंवित प्रमुख 

वििायी और सिोत्तम प्रर्ाओ ंसे लैस करना है। उन्ोनें कहा वक भारत ने मानि अविकारो ंके संरक्षण और 

संिििन में महत्वपूणि प्रगवत की है। उन्ोनें िेि में हाविए पर और कमजोर आबािी के अविकारो ंकी रक्षा में 

एनएचआरसी की महत्वपूणि भूवमका पर भी प्रकाि डाला। 

प्रविक्षण कायिक्रम 13 विषय-आिाररत सत्रो ंमें विभावजत है, वजन्ें श्री राजीि जैन, पूिि एनएचआरसी सिस्य; 

श्री राजीि कुमार, पूिि मुख्य चुनाि आयुक्त; श्री प्रिांत कुमार, सिस्य, कैट श्रीनगर; डॉ. एस. पी. यािि, 

महावनिेिक, इंटरनेिनल वबग कैट्स अलायंस (आईबीसीए); श्री आर. आर. रप्ति, पूिि वििेष सवचि, 

एमओईएफसीसी; डॉ. सी. एन. पांडे, पूिि पीसीसीएफ (एचओएफएफ), गुजरात; श्रीमती मीनाक्षी नेगी, 

पीसीसीएफ (एचओएफएफ), कनािटक; सुश्री सुनीता नारायण, महावनिेिक, विज्ञान और पयाििरण कें द्र 

(सीएसई); श्री डी. के. वनम, पूिि संयुक्त सवचि, एनएचआरसी; और श्री फ्ैं कवलन एल. खोबंुग, संयुक्त सवचि, 

कृवष और वकसान कल्ाण मंत्रालय जैसे प्रवतवित के्षत्र वििेषज्ञो ंद्वारा संबोवित वकया जाएगा। 

वपछले महीने, एनएचआरसी ने सरिार िल्लभभाई पटेल राष्ट्र ीय पुवलस अकािमी (SVPNPA), हैिराबाि 

के सहयोग से आईपीएस पररिीक्षावर्ियो ंके वलए इसी तरह का एक प्रविक्षण कायिक्रम आयोवजत वकया र्ा। 

इससे पहले, एनएचआरसी के महासवचि श्री भरत लाल ने सुषमा स्वराज राष्ट्र ीय वििेि सेिा संस्र्ान, नई 

विल्ली में प्रविक्षण प्राि कर रहे भारतीय वििेि सेिा पररिीक्षावर्ियो ंको संबोवित वकया और उन्ें मानि 

अविकारो ंके विवभन्न आयामो ंके बारे में जागरूक वकया। उन्ोनें सुषमा स्वराज राष्ट्र ीय वििेि सेिा संस्र्ान, 

नई विल्ली में प्रविक्षण प्राि कर रहे वििेिी राजनवयको ंके एक समूह को भी संबोवित वकया, वजसके बाि 

प्रश्नोत्तर सत्र का आयोजन वकया गया। ऐसी पहलो ंके सार्, एनएचआरसी युिा वसविल सेिको ंके बीच उनकी 

सेिा के प्रारंवभक चरण के िौरान मानि अविकार जागरूकता और संिेिनिीलता को मजबूत कर रहा है, 

वजससे िीघिकावलक प्रभाि सुवनवित हो रहा है। 

*** 
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Hindustan Times 

NHRC notices to railways, Haryana DGP over `gang rape’ of woman in train 

compartment at Panipat 

https://www.hindustantimes.com/cities/chandigarh-news/nhrc-notices-to-railways-haryana-dgp-

over-gang-rape-of-woman-in-train-compartment-at-panipat-101752782368748.html 

By Press Trust of India, New Delhi  

Published on: Jul 18, 2025 10:14 am IST 

The woman is undergoing treatment at a hospital after police found her on the railway 

tracks near the Hindu College in Sonepat on the night of June 26. 

The NHRC on Thursday said it has issued notices to the Railway Board and the Haryana 

police chief over reports that a woman was allegedly gang raped in an empty 

compartment of a stationary train in Panipat and later, thrown on the rail tracks by the 

perpetrators, where a train ran over her leg. 

The woman is undergoing treatment at a hospital after police found her on the railway 

tracks near the Hindu College in Sonepat on the night of June 26. 

The National Human Rights Commission (NHRC), in a statement, said it has “taken suo 

motu cognisance of a media report that on June 24, a woman was allegedly gang raped 

in an empty compartment of a stationary train in Panipat city of Haryana, and later thrown 

on the rail tracks by the perpetrators, where a train ran over her leg”. 

The commission has observed that the content of the news report, if true, raises serious 

issues of violation of human rights. 

Therefore, it has issued notices to the Railway Board chairman and director general of 

police (DGP) of Haryana, seeking a detailed report in two weeks. The report is expected 

to include the status of the victim’s health and compensation, if any, provided to her by 

authorities, the rights panel said. 

According to the media report published on July 8, the woman’s husband submitted a 

complaint to police on June 26, claiming that his wife was missing since June 24, after 

they had a quarrel. Based on the complaint, police reportedly launched a search operation 

and found the woman on the railway tracks, the NHRC said. 

“As per the media report, the victim woman in her statement to the police, revealed that 

she had been battling depression since the death of her three-year-old son nearly a month 

ago and had left the house after a fight with her husband on June 24,” it said. 

“She was reportedly sitting at the Panipat railway station when a man approached her 

and took her inside an empty bogie of a stationary train, where she was subjected to rape 

by him,” the statement said. 
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Later, two other men joined him and all three sexually assaulted the victim. The accused 

then took her to Sonepat and threw her on the rail tracks following which a train ran over 

her leg. The investigation is reportedly underway and no arrests have so far been made, 

the statement added. 
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SCC Online 

NHRC takes suo motu cognizance of reported gang rape in a stationary train’s 

empty compartment in Panipat 

The NHRC issued notices to the Chairman, Railway Board, and DGP Haryana, seeking 

a detailed report about the incident within two weeks, including health status and 

compensation. 

https://www.scconline.com/blog/post/2025/07/18/nhrc-gang-rape-in-stationary-train-

panipat/?share=print&nb=1 

Published on July 18, 2025 | By Editor 

National Human Rights Commission: On 17-07-2025, the National Human Rights 

Commission (‘NHRC’), took suo motu cognizance of a media report dated 08-07-2025 

highlighting an incident of 24-06-2025, where a woman was allegedly gang-raped in an 

empty compartment of a stationary train in Panipat, Haryana. Following the assault, she 

was reportedly thrown onto the rail tracks by the perpetrators, where a train subsequently 

ran over her leg. The victim is currently undergoing treatment at a hospital after being 

found on the railway tracks near Hindu College, Sonepat, on the night of 26-06-2025. 

The NHRC observed that the contents of the news report, if true, raise serious issues of 

violation of human rights. Consequently, it issued notices to the Chairman, Railway 

Board, Ministry of Railways, and the Director General of Police, Haryana, calling for a 

detailed report on the matter within 2 weeks. The report is expected to include the status 

of the victim’s health and any compensation provided to her by the authorities. 

According to the media report, the woman’s husband had filed a complaint with the police 

on 26-06-2025, stating his wife had been missing since 24-06-2025, after a quarrel. Police 

launched a search and found her on the railway tracks. In her statement to the police, the 

victim revealed she had been battling depression since her three-year-old son’s death a 

month prior and had left home after a fight with her husband. She was sitting at Panipat 

railway station when a man approached her, took her into an empty bogie of a stationary 

train, and subjected her to rape. Later, two other men joined and sexually assaulted her. 

The accused then took her to Sonepat and threw her on the rail tracks. The investigation 

is reportedly underway, with no arrests being made so far. 
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Janta Se Rishta 

Haryana : सामूहिक बलात्कार' मामले में रेलवे और िररयाणा के डीजीपी को नोहिस जारी 

https://jantaserishta.com/local/haryana/haryana-notice-issued-to-railways-and-haryana-

dgp-in-gang-rape-case-4155055 

SANTOSI TANDI18 July 2025 3:23 PM 

हरियाणा Haryana : िाष्ट्र ीय मानवाधिकाि आयोग (एनएचआिसी) ने गुरुवाि को कहा धक उसने िेलवे 

बोर्ड औि हरियाणा पुधलस प्रमुख को उन रिपोर्टों पि नोधर्टस जािी धकया है धजनमें कहा गया है धक पानीपत 

में एक खडी र्टर ेन के खाली धर्बे्ब में एक मधहला के साथ कधथत तौि पि सामूधहक बलात्काि धकया गया 

औि बाद में अपिाधियोों ने उसे िेल की पर्टरियोों पि फें क धदया, जहााँ एक र्टर ेन उसके पैि के ऊपि से गुजि 

गई।पुधलस द्वािा 26 जून की िात को सोनीपत में धहोंदू कॉलेज के पास िेलवे र्टर ैक पि मधहला को पाए जाने 

के बाद, उसका अस्पताल में इलाज चल िहा है। 

एनएचआिसी ने एक बयान में कहा धक उसने "एक मीधर्या रिपोर्टड का स्वतः  सोंज्ञान धलया है धजसमें कहा 

गया है धक 24 जून को हरियाणा के पानीपत शहि में एक खडी र्टर ेन के खाली धर्बे्ब में एक मधहला के साथ 

कधथत तौि पि सामूधहक बलात्काि धकया गया औि बाद में अपिाधियोों ने उसे िेल की पर्टरियोों पि फें क 

धदया, जहााँ एक र्टर ेन उसके पैि के ऊपि से गुजि गई"। आयोग ने कहा है धक यधद समाचाि रिपोर्टड की 

सामग्री सत्य है, तो यह मानवाधिकािोों के उल्लोंघन का गोंभीि मुद्दा उठाती है।इसधलए, आयोग ने िेलवे बोर्ड 

के अध्यक्ष औि हरियाणा के पुधलस महाधनदेशक (र्ीजीपी) को नोधर्टस जािी कि दो सप्ताह में धवसृ्तत 

रिपोर्टड माोंगी है। आयोग ने कहा धक रिपोर्टड में पीधडता के स्वास्थ्य की स्थथधत औि अधिकारियोों द्वािा उसे 

प्रदान धकए गए मुआवजे (यधद कोई हो) का धवविण शाधमल होने की उम्मीद है। 8 जुलाई को प्रकाधशत 

मीधर्या रिपोर्टड के अनुसाि, मधहला के पधत ने 26 जून को पुधलस में धशकायत दजड किाई थी, धजसमें दावा 

धकया गया था धक 24 जून से उनकी पत्नी उनके बीच हुए झगडे के बाद से लापता है। एनएचआिसी ने 

कहा धक धशकायत के आिाि पि, पुधलस ने कधथत तौि पि तलाशी अधभयान चलाया औि मधहला को िेलवे 

र्टर ैक पि पाया। 

मीधर्या रिपोर्टड के अनुसाि, पीधडता ने पुधलस को धदए अपने बयान में खुलासा धकया धक वह लगभग एक 

महीने पहले अपने तीन साल के बेरे्ट की मौत के बाद से अवसाद से जूझ िही थी औि 24 जून को अपने 

पधत से झगडे के बाद घि से धनकल गई थी। बयान में कहा गया है धक वह कधथत तौि पि पानीपत िेलवे 

से्टशन पि बैठी थी, जब एक आदमी उसके पास आया औि उसे एक खडी र्टर ेन की खाली बोगी में ले गया, 

जहााँ उसने उसके साथ बलात्काि धकया।बाद में, दो अन्य पुरुष उसके साथ शाधमल हो गए औि तीनोों ने 

मधहला का यौन उत्पीडन धकया। धफि आिोपी उसे सोनीपत ले गए औि उसे िेल की पर्टरियोों पि फें क 

धदया, धजसके बाद एक र्टर ेन उसके पैि के ऊपि से गुजि गई। बयान में कहा गया है धक जाोंच कधथत तौि 

पि जािी है औि अभी तक कोई धगिफ्तािी नही ों हुई है। 
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Telegraph India 

Assam Congress moves NHRC, seeks suo motu inquiry into eviction drives by 

state government 

Debabrata Saikia sends a five-page representation to NHRC, citing alleged violations of 

rights of several communities — 'notably the indigenous Boro, Karbi, Garo and Ahom 

populations, in addition to Assamese Hindus and minority Muslims' 

https://www.telegraphindia.com/north-east/assam-congress-moves-nhrc-seeks-suo-motu-

inquiry-into-eviction-drives-by-state-government-prnt/cid/2113767 

Umanand Jaiswal Published 18.07.25, 09:40 AM 

The Assam Congress has moved the National Human Rights Commission (NHRC), 

seeking a suo motu inquiry into the alleged human rights violations by the state 

government during eviction drives. 

Leader of the Opposition in the Assam Assembly and Congress Legislature Party leader 

Debabrata Saikia sent a five-page representation to the NHRC on Wednesday, citing 

alleged violations of the rights of several communities — “notably the indigenous Boro, 

Karbi, Garo and Ahom populations, in addition to Assamese Hindus and minority 

Muslims.” 

“One of the communities, the Boro-Kachari tribe, has a 5,000-year history in Assam, and 

Muslim communities have a long history tracing back to Ali Mech’s conversion to Islam in 

1206 AD… Communities are being displaced from their land because of their 

vulnerability. I request your Commission to intervene against the violations occurring in 

Assam,” the representation stated. 

Saikia flagged the July 8 “demolition of 1,400 homes belonging to Bengali-Muslim families 

covering 1,157 acres in Dhubri district”. 

“The resettlement site is in a flood-prone riverine area. The eviction matter is still pending 

before Gauhati High Court,” he noted. 

He also cited the eviction in Karbi Anglong Autonomous Council areas such as Hawaipur 

and Phuloni, where “10,000 people were removed in 2024–25”. These areas included 

Hindi-speaking settlers and tribals residing on professional grazing reserve lands. 

The representation stated that the state’s eviction drives violate Articles 3, 7, 12 and 17 

of the Universal Declaration of Human Rights, and Articles 3 and 6 of the International 

Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, both signed by India. 

He urged the NHRC to act under Sections 12 and 13 of the Protection of Human Rights 

Act, 1993, citing violations of the Supreme Court guidelines and fundamental rights. 

AJP counters Sarma 
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The Assam Jatiya Parishad (AJP) countered chief minister Himanta Biswa Sarma’s claim 

that evictions were in the interest of indigenous people. 

AJP general secretary Jagadish Bhuyan alleged that evictions were being conducted to 

hand over more than 55,000 bighas of land to corporate biggies such as Adani, Ambani, 

and Ramdev. 

“Only 6,000 bighas were occupied by East Bengal-origin settlers. The rest belonged to 

tribals,” Bhuyan said. 

He said almost all evicted Bengali-origin families were compensated and resettled, while 

indigenous families were not. “If they’re illegal foreigners as claimed, why compensate 

them? Doesn’t this prove they are citizens?” he asked. “Isn’t the chief minister lying? Isn’t 

this unethical and deceitful politics?” 
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Scroll.in 

Over 30,000 `criminals’ held, 238 killed in 14,900 gunfights since 2017: Uttar 

Pradesh Police 

The Opposition claimed that several of the gunfights were ‘fake’ and urged the National 

Human Rights Commission to take cognisance of the data. 

https://scroll.in/latest/1084643/over-30000-criminals-held-238-killed-in-14900-gunfights-since-

2017-uttar-pradesh-police 

Scroll Staff | 12 hours ago 

The Uttar Pradesh Police on Thursday claimed that since 2017 more than 30,000 alleged 

criminals have been arrested and 238 killed in over 14,900 gunfights, The Hindu reported. 

“Over the past eight years, 14,973 operations have been carried out, resulting in the arrest 

of 30,694 criminals,” the newspaper quoted Director General of Police Rajeev Krishna as 

saying. “Of these, 9,467 who attacked the police were shot in the leg, while 238 were 

killed in encounters.” 

Krishna said that the police had implemented an “aggressive crackdown on crime” under 

the directions of Chief Minister Adityanath. The state had achieved the best “law 

enforcement record in the country” under the chief minister, he added. 

The police officer also said that the Bharatiya Janata Party leader, who became the chief 

minister in 2017, had made it clear that “criminals have no place” in Uttar Pradesh and 

that they “must either give up crime or leave the state”. 

The highest number of gunfights had taken place in western Uttar Pradesh’s Meerut zone, 

where 7,969 alleged criminals were arrested and 2,911 injured, Krishna said. 

In the Agra zone, 5,529 alleged criminals were arrested, of whom 741 were injured, he 

said. 

“In the Bareilly zone, 4,383 criminals were caught, of whom 921 were injured,” The 

Hindu quoted him as saying. 

Krishna also said that the majority of such operations included targeting gangsters 

running groups involved in extortion, land grabbing and contract killings, The Indian 

Express reported. 

Commenting on the data released by the police, the Opposition Congress claimed that 

several of the gunfights were “fake”, The Hindu reported. 

“The police must also put out figures about the caste and other social details of the 

individuals targeted in these encounters,” Congress leader Shahnawaz Alam said. “We 

believe that people from social segments seen to be against the present regime face the 

brunt of police action.” 
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Alam said that the National Human Rights Commission should take cognisance of the 

report and seek more details. 

Extrajudicial executions have risen since the BJP government came to power in Uttar 

Pradesh in 2017. 

Official records say that there were nearly 8,500 of these encounters from March 2017, 

when Adityanath came to power, to August 2021. Nearly 150 persons were killed in 

encounters during this period. 

 

SCROLL, Online, 19.7.2025
Page No. 0, Size:(0)cms X (0)cms.



Dainik Bhaskar 

राष्ट्र ीय: दिल्ली गाांधी मांडेला फाउांडेशन ने राजघाट में मनाया `नेल्सन मांडेला दिवस’  

https://www.bhaskarhindi.com/other/nelson-mandela-day-photo-aiians-1163229 

18 जुलाई 2025 

नई दिल्ली, 18 जुलाई (आईएएनएस)। गाांधी मांडेला फाउांडेशन ने िदिण अफ्रीका के राष्ट्र दिता और दिश्व 

मानिादधकार के प्रतीक नेल्सन मांडेला की 107िी ां जयांती के उिलक्ष्य में "मांडेला दििस" का आयोजन 

शुक्रिार को सत्याग्रह मांडि, गाांधी िशशन एिां गाांधी सृ्मदत, राजघाट, नई दिल्ली में दकया। इस अिसर िर 

अनेक िेशोां के राजिूतोां, प्रदतदित िक्ताओां, मानिादधकार कायशकताशओां एिां सामादजक नेताओां की गररमामयी 

उिस्थिदत रही। कायशक्रम में भारत के िूिश मुख्य न्यायाधीश और राष्ट्र ीय मानिादधकार आयोग के िूिश अध्यि 

न्यायमूदतश के.जी. बालकृष्णन मुख्य अदतदि के रूि में शादमल हुए। िह गाांधी मांडेला फाउांडेशन (जीएमएफ) 

के दनणाशयक मांडल के अध्यि भी हैं। 

कायशक्रम का शुभारांभ नेल्सन मांडेला के दित्र िर िुष्ाांजदल अदिशत कर दकया गया। गाांधी मांडेला फाउांडेशन 

के सांथिािक एिां महासदिि अदधिक्ता नांिन झा ने उिस्थित अदतदियोां का स्वागत करते हुए फाउांडेशन की 

गदतदिदधयोां, उदे्दश्ोां और िैदश्वक प्रयासोां की जानकारी िी। उन्ोांने बताया दक फाउांडेशन महात्मा गाांधी और 

नेल्सन मांडेला के दसद्ाांतोां- जैसे व्यस्क्तगत स्वतांत्रता, नागररक अदधकार, सत्य, अदहांसा और मानि कल्याण 

को िैदश्वक स्तर िर बढािा िेता है। इसके साि ही उन्ोांने यह भी बताया दक िो अिने जीिन का तीन िशक 

राष्ट्र ीय स्वयां सेिक सांघ में गुजारा। 

उन्ोांने यह भी बताया दक गाांधी मांडेला िुरस्कार एक अांतरराष्ट्र ीय मान्यता प्राप्त सम्मान है, जो दिश्वभर में 

शाांदत, अदहांसा और सामादजक कल्याण के दलए कायश कर रहे नेताओां को प्रिान दकया जाता है। इस िुरस्कार 

से अब तक दतब्बती धमशगुरु िलाई लामा और नोबेल शाांदत िुरस्कार से सम्मादनत मानिादधकार कायशकताश 

ररगोबटाश मांिू तुम को सम्मादनत दकया जा िुका है। 

नेल्सन मांडेला दििस का आयोजन िदिण अफ्रीका के िूिश राष्ट्र िदत और िैदश्वक शाांदत के प्रतीक नेल्सन मांडेला 

की जयांती के उिलक्ष्य में दकया गया। इस दिन को मनाने का उदे्दश् नेल्सन मांडेला के मूल्योां जैसे समानता, 

भाईिारा और मानिादधकारोां के प्रदत लोगोां को जागरूक करना है। कायशक्रम में िक्ताओां ने मांडेला के जीिन 

और उनके सांघर्षों िर प्रकाश डाला, दजन्ोांने रांगभेि के स्िलाफ लडाई लडी और दिश्व में शाांदत थिािना के 

दलए महत्विूणश योगिान दिया। 

कायशक्रम में दिशेर्ष अदतदि के रूि में गाांधी सृ्मदत एिां िशशन सदमदत के उिाध्यि दिजय गोयल ने अिने दििार 

रिते हुए कहा दक मांडेला हमारे समय से िूर होते हुए भी दििारोां के रूि में हमारे बहुत िास हैं। उन्ोांने 

मांडेला के सांघर्षश को व्यस्क्तगत पे्ररणा बताते हुए उन्ें समस्त मानिता का प्रतीक कहा। 

राष्ट्र ीय स्वयांसेिक सांघ (आरएसएस) के सांिकश  दिभाग के प्रमुि राम लाल ने मांडेला के नेतृत्व और मागशिशशन 

िर प्रकाश डालते हुए कहा दक उन्ोांने िुदनया को एक नया रास्ता दििाया, जो स्वतांत्रता, समानता और न्याय 

की ओर अग्रसर करता है। मांडेला के व्यस्क्तत्व ने नस्लभेि के बाि भी शाांदत और सौहािश  को बनाए रिा, जो 

उनकी महानता का िररिायक है। 
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भारत के िूिश मुख्य न्यायाधीश एिां राष्ट्र ीय मानिादधकार आयोग के िूिश अध्यि न्यायमूदतश के. जी. बालाकृष्णन 

(जूरी अध्यि, गाांधी मांडेला िुरस्कार) ने कहा, "नेल्सन मांडेला और महात्मा गाांधी िो ऐसे स्तांभ हैं दजनकी 

दशिाएां  आज भी दिश्व के सामादजक और नैदतक मूल्योां को दिशा िेती हैं। हम उनकी दिरासत को नमन करते 

हैं।" 

डॉ. ओदबदजयोफोर एजीनाम, दनिेशक, यूनेस्को एमजीआईईिी ने कहा दक मांडेला का सांिूणश जीिन न्याय, 

समानता और मानिादधकारोां के दलए समदिशत रहा। उन्ोांने मांडेला दििस के इस आयोजन में शादमल होकर 

गौरि का अनुभि दकया। 

कायशक्रम में शादमल सभी अदतदियोां ने मांडेला के शाांदत और मानिता के सांिेश को िुदनया भर में फैलाने की 

प्रदतबद्ता जताई। समारोह के समािन िर धन्यिाि ज्ञािन गाांधी मांडेला फाउांडेशन के राष्ट्र ीय अध्यि एिां 

भाजिा के िूिश राष्ट्र ीय उिाध्यि श्ाम जाजू ने दकया। 

नोट:- सांिािक इस िबर के सांिािन के समय तु्रदटिश कुछ जानकारी जो अिुष्ट् िी िह सांिादित हो गई 

िी...उसके दलए िेि है...ऐसे में नई जानकारी के साि एक कॉिी डाली गई है...उसी का इसे्तमाल करें ..... 

अस्वीकरण: यह नू्यज़ ऑटो फीड्स द्वारा स्वतः  प्रकादशत हुई िबर है। इस नू्यज़ में BhaskarHindi.com 

टीम के द्वारा दकसी भी तरह का कोई बिलाि या िररितशन (एदडदटांग) नही ां दकया गया है| इस नू्यज की एिां 

नू्यज में उियोग में ली गई सामदग्रयोां की समू्पणश जिाबिारी केिल और केिल नू्यज़ एजेंसी की है एिां इस 

नू्यज में िी गई जानकारी का उियोग करने से िहले सांबांदधत िेत्र के दिशेर्षज्ञोां (िकील / इांजीदनयर / ज्योदतर्ष 

/ िासु्तशास्त्री / डॉक्टर / नू्यज़ एजेंसी / अन्य दिर्षय एक्सिटश) की सलाह जरूर लें। अतः  सांबांदधत िबर एिां 

उियोग में दलए गए टेक्स्ट मैटर, फोटो, दिदडयो एिां ऑदडओ को लेकर BhaskarHindi.com नू्यज िोटशल 

की कोई भी दजमे्मिारी नही ां है| 
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